CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sigh Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, January 12, 2015 CASE NUMBER: C15-2014-0171

Jeff Jack - Chair

Michael Von Ohlen

Melissa Whaley Hawthorne - Vice Chair
Sallie Burchett

Ricardo De Camps

Brian King

Vincent Harding

1]

OWNER/APPLICANT: Gregory Millard
ADDRESS: 1604 WEST LN

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance(s) from Section
25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to:

A. decrease the front yard setback from 40 feet (required) to 15 feet
(requested) and;

B. decrease minimum lot width from 100 feet (required) to 40 feet (requested)
in order to construct a single family home in a “LA”, Lake Austin zoning district.

BOARD’S DECISION: The public hearing was closed on Board Member Melissa
Hawthorne motion to Postpone to January 12, 2015, Board Member Sallie Burchett second
on a 7-0 vote; POSTPONED TO January 12, 2015. Jan 12, 2015 POSTPONED TO
February 9, 2015 AT THE APPLICANT’S REQUEST

RENOTIFICATION REQUEST: The applicant has requested a variance(s) from
Section 25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to: A. decrease the front
yard setback from 40 feet (required) to 15 feet (requested); and B.  decrease
minimum lot width from 100 feet (required) to 50 feet (requested); and C.decrease
the minimum side setback on north side of lot from 10 feet (required) to 5 feet
(requested)

in order to construct a single family home in a “LA”, Lake Austin zoning district.

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use because:
2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:
3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not impair
the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the regulations of

the zonlng dlst&r)c ln which theproperty is located because:
Leane Heldenfels Q U Jeff Jack () U

Executive Liaison Chairman



Heldenfels, Leane

From: Millard, Gregory M. #G

BT »
Sent: Tuesday, January 13, 2015 11: 15 AM
To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: 1604 West Lane

Leane,

See below. The surveyor locked at the electronic copy of the survey and came up with 48.7’. Should we put 48’ to be
safe?

Gregory Millard

Group Supervisor, D69

Drug Enforcemnent Administration
Austin Resident Office

Ofc. 512-344~4931

Cell. 512-848-8231

Foax 512-344-4906

From: Brad Daniel [mailto:brad@waterioosurveyors.com]
Sent: Tuesday, January 13, 2015 11:13 AM

To: Millard, Gregory M.

Subject: RE: survey

48.7' on the dot.
~—

Brad Daniel | Waterloo Surveyors, Inc. | Operations Manager
(P) 512.481.9602 | (M) 512.569.2442
www. WaterlooSurveyors.com

From: Millard, Gregory M. [mailto:Gregory.M.Millard@usdoj.gov]
Sent: Monday, January 12, 2015 3:18 PM

To: Brad Daniel (brad@waterloosurveyors.com)

Subject: FW: survey
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Heldenfels, Leane &%“Q‘C @%(,@é%ﬂ PO%QV@ et

From: Millard, Gregory M.

Sent: Friday, January 09, 2015 7:58 PM
To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: RE: 1604 West Lane

I will get you a copy of the survey. |am going to see if the survey company can get me an exact measurement of the
electronic survey. Give me a couple days. Thanks.

"Heldenfels, Leane" <Leane.Heldenfels@austintexas.gov> wrote:

Well, since it was a curved lot that wouldn't be the width - the width would be the measurement at the front sethack of
the lot - so 40 feet back from the line drawn between the 2 lot edge points. | think the first month we just used the
curve data on the plat, but that would have actually been too small. Will have to send a new notice, sorry. You won't
have to be at the meeting because staff will be requesting postponement due to notice error. You feel sure about the
48.75 now?

" Thanks -

Leane

From: Millard, Gregory M. [z Sregsy
Sent: Friday, January 09, 2015 3: 20 PM
To: Heldenfels, Leane’

Subject: RE: 1604 West Lane

Can we just go back to how it was written last month so we know the measurement is right? Last month | took the front
lot width right of the survey.

"Heldenfels, Leane" <Leane.Heldenfels@austintexas.gov> wrote:

John McDonalid, the Res Review supervisor happened to walk by after we got off the phone and he said would be best to
readvertise at 48.75 as long as you're sure now that is the measurement.

Can you send me a non-condensed version of the survey so | can confirm - you can fax it to me, 512-974-6305 if that's
any easier - or scan and email.

Sorry - the condensed version | was using was measuring 55, so | thought 50 would certainly be small enough.

Leane

----- Original Message-----

From: Millard, Gregory M. [W@W%’%ﬁ'@s&m@;@
Sent: Thursday, January 08, 2015 7:47 PM v

To: Heldenfels, Leane

Subject: 1604 West Lane

Leanne,



PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
application. You may also contact a neighborhood or environmental
organization that has expressed an interest in an application affecting
your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice will be sent.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

« delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

«+ appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

» occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

» is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An appeal form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.austintexas.gov/development.

Written comments must be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice. All comments
received will become pait of the public record of this case.

Case Number: C15-2014-0171, 1604 West Lane
Contact: Leane Heldenfels, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, January 12th, 2015

LANDA  HUMPHREY @& Tam in favor
Your Name (please print) (D I object

[2a /) RINER AFEND RP

%Q:\ address(es) affected by this application

" _mNm(SER_ Date

Daytime Telephone:

Comments:

NOTE: all comments received will become part of the public record of this case

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to: .

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Leane Heldenfels

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088

Or scan and email to leane.heldenfels @austintexas.gov



PUBLIC HEARING INFORMATION

Although applicants and/or their agent(s) are expected to attend a public
hearing, you are not required to attend. However, if you do attend, you
have the opportunity to speak FOR or AGAINST the proposed
application. You may also contact a neighborhood or environmental
organization that has expressed an interest in an application affecting
your neighborhood.

During a public hearing, the board or commission may postpone or
continue an application’s hearing to a later date, or recommend approval
or denial of the application. If the board or commission announces a
specific date and time for a postponement or continuation that is not later
than 60 days from the announcement, no further notice will be sent.

A board or commission’s decision may be appealed by a person with
standing to appeal, or an interested party that is identified as a person who
can appeal the decision. The body holding a public hearing on an appeal
will determine whether a person has standing to appeal the decision.

An interested party is defined as a person who is the applicant or record
owner of the subject property, or who communicates an interest to a
board or commission by:

« delivering a written statement to the board or commission before or
during the public hearing that generally identifies the issues of
concern (it may be delivered to the contact person listed on a
notice); or

« appearing and speaking for the record at the public hearing;

and:

« occupies a primary residence that is within 500 feet of the subject
property or proposed development;

« is the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject property
or proposed development; or

« is an officer of an environmental or neighborhood organization that
has an interest in or whose declared boundaries are within 500 feet of
the subject property or proposed development.

A notice of appeal must be filed with the director of the responsible
department no later than 10 days after the decision. An m@@mm_ form may
be available from the responsible department.

For additional information on the City of Austin’s land development
process, visit our web site: www.austintexas.gov/development.

Written comments must-be submitted to the contact person listed on the notice
before or at a public hearing. Your comments should include the name of the
board or commission, or Council; the scheduled date of the public hearing; the
Case Number; and the contact person listed on the notice. All comments
received will become part of the public record of this case.

Case Number: C15-2014-0171, 1604 West Lane
Contact: Leane Heldenfels, 512-974-2202
Public Hearing: Board of Adjustment, January 12th, 2015

PHILIP  LENDREWN

Your Name (please print)

®71 am in favor
(J X object

706 &UinNLAN PARK RD, Aus T 7873

Your address(es) affected by this application

E\Wfb\n&\i\lll \\u /5

Signature "/ Date

Umﬁ::o Telephone:_ &H¢=2 L., 2742 ..

Comments:
.y o= REASOMARCE
_ GuEeN  THE  DISADUAMNTAGE DF
_THE  LOocATIDON  _QE e OUERHEAD
.mwbshmm NLD_NHA .

NOTE: all comments received will become part of the public record of this case

If you use this form to comment, it may be returned to:

City of Austin-Planning & Development Review Department/ 1st Floor
Leane Heldenfels.

P. O. Box 1088

Austin, TX 78767-1088

Or scan and email to leane.heldenfels @austintexas.gov
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CITY OF AUSTIN
APPLICATION TO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
GENERAL VARIANCE/PARKING VARIANCE

WARNING: Filing of this appeal stops all affected construction activity.

PLEASE: APPLICATION MUST BE TYPED WITH ALL REQU.ES‘TED
INFORMATION COMPLETED.

STREET ADDRESS: 1604 West Lane, Austin, Texas 78732

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Subdivision — _ Lot 8 Lake Austin Village

Lot(s)__ 8 Block Outlot Division
. we_Gregory Millard on behalf of myselffourselves as authorized agent for
MGregory Millard affirm that on Nov 10 2014 ‘

hereby apply for a hearing before the Board of Adjustment for consideration to:

(check appropriate items below and state what portion of the Land Development
Code you are seeking a variance from)

X ERECT___ ATTACH __ COMPLETE ___REMODEL ___ MAINTAIN

{ am requesting a front setback reduction from 25 to 15, side setback from 10" to 5,

and a front lot width reduction from 50' to 40°. Lot 8 is subject to LA zoning and has energized

overhead powerlines that make the small lot difficult to use the required LA setbacks.

ina_TA district.
(zoning district)

NOTE: The Board must determine the existence of, sufficiency of and weight of evidence
supporting the findings described below. Therefore, you must complete each of the applicable
{ Findings Statements as part of your application. Failure to do so may result in your application
’[ being rejected as incomplete. Please attach any additional support documents.

Updated 5/14 2



"~ RIANCE FINDINGS: I contend that my entitlement to the requested variance is
wased on the following findings (see page 5 of application for explanation of
findings):

1. The zoning regulations applicable to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

Lot 8 was platted in 1964 with a 15' front setback, 5' side, 5' rear and a front Jot width of

40 Lot 8 is now zoned LA - 25’ front setback, 10’ side, 20" rear; additionaly, the City of Austin

requires a and a 50’ minimum lot width. The lot also has overhead powerlines crossing the lot.

HARDSHIP:
2. {a)The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:

he overhead powerlines combined with the LA setbacks and
severly limit what structure can be erected on the property. See survey (attachment A) for
Incation of powerlines. Allowing a 15’ front setback, 5' side setback and 40’ front lot width

suid make the lot more useable.
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

“tis the onlylot in the subdivision that has the overhaed powerlines running through the
miaale of the property. T have granted AE an easement for the powerlines. Additionally, 1
paid AE $1600 to narrow the profile of the existing powerlines to gain 2' of building space.

AREA CHARACTER:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of the
regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

Placing a residential structure on Lot 8 with a 15' front setback and 5' side setback will not alter the
Character of the neighborhood. There hasbeen no standardization to the development in Lake Austin
Village.

PARKING: (Additional criteria for parking variances only.)

Request for a parking variance requires the Board to make additional findings. The

Board may grant a variance to a regulation prescribed Section 479 of Chapter 25-6 with

respect to the number of off-street parking spaces or loading facilities required if it makes

findings of fact that the following additional circumstances also apply:

i. Neither present nor anticipated future traffic volumes generated by the use of the site
or the uses of sites in the vicinity reasonable require strict or literal interpretation and
enforcement of the specific regulation because:

NA

Updated 5/14 3



2. The granting of this variance will not result in the parking or loading of vehicles on
public streets in such a manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic of the
streets because:

NA

3. The granting of this variance will not create a safety hazard or any other condition
inconsistent with the objectives of this Ordinance because:

NA

4. The variance will run with the use or uses to which it pertains and shall not run with
the site because:

NA

NOTE: The Board cannot grant 8 variance that would provide the applicant with a special

privilege not enjoyed by others similarly situated or potentially similarly situated.

APPLICANT CERTIFICATE - affirm that my statements contained in the complete
application are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

) . 12104 Palisades Pkwy
Signed £ Mail Address
City, State & Zip (Austi , Texas 78732
: ATl 512-848-8231 11-10-2014
Printeg Or¢80TY Millard Phone Date

OWNERS CERTIFICATE -1 affirm that my statements contained in the com plete application
are true and.correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed J@M Mail Address 12104 Palisades PkW’Y

/ Au}tin, Texas 78732

City, State & Z

512-848-8231 11-10-2014

g Gregory Millard Phone Date

Printe

Updated 5/14 4
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CITY OF AUSTIN
Board of Adjustment/Sign Review Board
Decision Sheet

DATE: Monday, December 8, 2014 CASE NUMBER: C15-2014-0171

__Y__ Jeff Jack - Chair
- Michael Von Ohlen
Y Melissa Whaley Hawthorne - Vice Chair Motion to PP to Jan 12, 2015
___Y___ Sallie Burchett 2" the Motion
Y _ Ricardo De Camps
- Brian King
Y Vincent Harding
___ Y Wil Schnier - Alternate
Y __ Stuart Hampton - Alternate

OWNER/APPLICANT: Gregory Millard
ADDRESS: 1604 WEST LN

VARIANCE REQUESTED: The applicant has requested a variance(s) from Section
25-2-492 (D) (Site Development Regulations) to:

A. decrease the front yard setback from 40 feet (required) to 15 feet
(requested) and,;
B. decrease minimum lot width from 100 feet (required) to 40 feet (requested)

in order to construct a single family home in a “LLA”, Lake Austin zoning district.

BOARD’S DECISION: The public hearing was closed on Board Member Melissa
Hawthorne motion to Postpone to January 12, 2015, Board Member Sallie Burchett second
on a 7-0 vote; POSTPONED TO January 12, 2015.

FINDING:

1. The Zoning regulatlons appllcab|e to the property do not allow for a reasonable use
because:

2. (a) The hardship for which the variance is requested is unique to the property in that:
(b) The hardship is not general to the area in which the property is located because:

3. The variance will not alter the character of the area adjacent to the property, will not
impair the use of adjacent conforming property, and will not impair the purpose of
the regulations of the zoning district in which the property is located because:

\w@ww 1o AUNY\Q\J QM\OQ@\/

Leane Heldenfels Jeff Jack
Executive Liaison Chairman
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-+ - st Lane, Austin, Texas 78732

Ta: City of Austin Board of Adjustment Members:

T ‘st wanted to take a moment to explain where I am at in the development of the lot located at
1604 West Lane (Lot 8 Lake Austin Village Estates). I purchased the lot in the summer of 2013
with the intention of building a structure with a garage on the first floor and a small residence
located above (attachment K is a representation of the type of structure, however is not intended
to be an exact rendering). When I purchased the Jot there was a small wooden building on the
property that was approximately 400 sq. ft. The structure had previously been used as a primary
residence; however, the structure had not been maintained and succumbed to termite and water-
damage.

The structure has since been removed. The lot was originally plated (attachment B) in 1964 and
is approximately .15 acres (7812 sq. ft.) with a front lot width of 40’ (arc = 40.14’, chord =
39.72°). The original deed (attachment H) from 1964 specified a 15’ front setback.

The lot is currently zoned LA, however I had been previously told by City of Austin Personnel
=n =oweral occasions that I would be subject to SF-2 setbacks because the lot does not meet the
LA minimum size requirement of 43,560 sq. ft. as required by 25-2-492 (attachment L). On -
November 21, 2014, I was notified by Ms. Heldenfels that the LA section of the Zoning
ordinance was changed effective July 2014 and the exemption for lot design was taken out - so
now all LA lots must meet LA requirements regardless of the size. Based on the small size and
unique shape of the lot in addition to the overhead power lines running above the lot I am
requesting a variance to allow a reduction from a 40’ front setback to a 15’ front setback and the
reguction of the minimum front lot width from 50° to 40° (arc = 40.14°, chord = 39.72°).

At the time I purchased the lot there were Austin Energy (AE) power lines running over the
residence. After a significant amount of legal research and conversations with AE, it was
determined that AE had no recorded utility easement for the power lines. AE advised that if
ch::ilenged in court they would assert a prescriptive easement based on the length of time power
lines had been in place. 1 briefly explored the option of relocating or burying the power lines,
however, the expense was prohibitive. [ then worked with AE to have the overhead lines
narrowed. AE developed a plan that switched the cross member supporting the power lines from
a large wood timber (attachment C) to a narrow profile arm (attachment D). Although this
“.rnge seems minor 1 gained approximately two feet of building width. As a prerequisite of this
project | granted AE a recorded utility easement that crosses the lot (attachment E). In addition 1
paid for the cost of the utility construction (attachment F).

Based on the trajectory of the existing overhead power lines a reduction of the front setback from
40’ to 15 would allow me a significant amount of building area (width) to place the proposed
structure (attachment I & J). The proposed structure will have an approximate footprint of 24’
(width) x 36’ (depth) (attachment G). In addition to the extra building area allowing the



. AN
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structure to be built with a 15” setback would leave enough room (900 sq. ft.) for the septic drain
field to be placed behind the residence and stay out of the AE utility easement. AE has advised
that they would most likely grant me a license to place a portion of the drain field in the newly
granted utility easement. I was hoping to avoid this and have the drain field positioned entirely
outside the AE easement. I have consulted with an environmental engineering firm to discuss
drain field options.

The lot currently has no neighbors on any side. The rear of the lot adjoins the property that
makes up Quinlan Park owned by Travis County, all lots to the south and east (lots 9-18) were
bought by the Lake Austin Spa and fenced off, the lot across the street (lot 32) is a septic drain
field for the duplex located on lot 33, and lots 6 & 7 to the north are currently vacant.

I have spoken personally to the two property owners whose lots are in the immediate vicinity of
my lot. Both Gary Attal (lots 31-34) and David Keymer (lots 6&7) gave me their verbal
approval for the requested variance.

The development of Lake Austin Village has varied over the years with no standardization to the
neighborhood. Allowing me the requested variance would not affect the character of the
neighborhood. Ihope after a thorough review of the documents you will agree and grantame a
variance allowing a reduction of the front setback to 15° as well as reduction in the width of the
front building line to 40°(arc = 40.14°, chord = 39.72”). Thank you for your consideration.
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City of Austin

Austin's Community-Qwned Electric Ulility www.austinenergy.com

Town Lake Center » 721 Barton Springs Road » Austin, Texas » 78704

March 8, 2014

Mr. Gregory Millard

12104 Palisades Parkway

Austin, Texas 78732

e 4

Subject: Electric Utility Easement — 1604 West Lane
Dear Mr. Millard:

Attached is the Electric Utility Easement for the above-described Project. Please
sign and notarize the document and return it to me at the above address, along
-+ & check in the amount of $50.00, payable to the Travis County Clerk for the
:zzording fee.  If submitting a personal check, please put your Driver's
License number and a telephone number on the check.

Should you have any questions regarding the Easement, please ¢ontact me at
(512)322-6237.

Sincerely,

ISV 4’;"!’ £ L,/,—
Wendi Broden
Public Involvement/Real Estate Services

Attachment



Easement No.

Fila No.

Address: 1604 West Lane
Initials: WEB

ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION UTILITY EASEMENT

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF TRAVIS
DATE:
GRANTOR: GREGORY MILLARD
GRANTOR'S ADDRESS: 12104 Palisades Parkway
Austin, Texas 78732
GRANTEE: THE CITY OF AUSTIN
GRANTEE'S ADDRESS: P. 0. Box 1088
Austin, Travis County, Texas
PROPERTY: Lot 8, of LAKE AUSTIN VILLAGE, a

subdivision in Travis County, Texas, according
to the map or plat thereof, recorded in Volume
19, Page 88, of the Plat Records of Travis
County, Texas. Being the same property
conveyed to GRANTOR by General Warranty
Deed, recorded under Document Number
2013139706, Official Public Records, Travis
County, Texas.

GRANTOR, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which is acknowledged, does hereby grant, sell and convey to GRANTEE an
easement and right of way along, over, under, and across that portion of the
Property bounded and described on Exhibit A and shown on Exhibit B, attached
hereto and incorporated herein (the "Easement"), to place, construct,
reconstruct, install, operate, repair, maintain, inspect, replace, upgrade or
remove (in whole or in part) electric distribution and telecommunications lines
and systems and all necessary or desirable appurtenances and structures (the
"Facilities"), and to permit telephone and cable television lines and systems to be
placed, constructed, reconstructed, installed, operated, repaired, maintained,
inspected, replaced, upgraded or removed (in whole or in part), and maintained
in the Easement, and to cut or trim trees and shrubbery and to remove
obstructions as necessary to keep them clear of the Famhtles and permit
GRANTEE unimpeded access to the Facilities.

Version 2.0



GRANTOR may not place, erect or maintain in the Easement (a) any permanent
o reziures, including, but not limited to habitable structures such as homes or
offices, (b) any structure of any kind in such proximity to the Facilities as would
sonstitute a violation of the National Electric Safety Code in effect at the time the
structure is erected, nor, {c) without Grantee's prior written consent, any
structure, including, but not limited to drainage, filtration or detention ponds, or
iake changes in grade, elevation, or contour of the land which would impair
Grantee’s access to its Facilities in the Easement for the purposes stated above.

Upon completion of initial construction or any subsequent work in the Easement,
GRANTEE shall repair any material damage to the Property so as to restore
same to substantially the same condition it was in prior to commencement of the
work, but GRANTEE shall not be required to replace any trees, shrubbery or
obstructions which GRANTEE removed due to interference with its use of the
Easement.

TO HAVE AND HOLD the same perpetually unto GRANTEE and to its
successors and assigns, together with the right and privilege at any reasonable
time or times to enter upon and cross the Property to the extent necessary for
the foregoing purposes.

GRANTOR, does hereby covenant and bind itself, and its heirs, successors,
assigns and legal representatives to warrant and forever defend all and singular
the Easement unto GRANTEE, and its successors and assigns, against every
person whomsoever lawfully claiming or to claim the same or any part thereof.
Such rights and Easement shall be covenants running with the land and shail be
binding upon the GRANTOR, its personal representatives, heirs, executors,
administrators, successors, and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this instrument as of
the date first above stated.

GRANTOR:

GREGORY MILLARD

Version 2.0



ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF TEXAS
LY OF TRAVIS
This instrument was acknowledged before me on this day of

.., by GREGORY MILLARD.

Notary Public, State of Texas

Notary's Printed or Typed Name

Notary's Commission Expires

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:
City of Austin — Austin Energy

727 Barton Springs Road

Austin, Texas 78704

Attn: Melody Giambruno

Zizniric Distribution Utility Easement
Legai Review 06/15/07

Version 2.0



EXHIBIT “A”

SURVYLY PLAT OF A 0.028 ACRE (1232 SQUARE FEET) TRACT OF
LAND, BEING A 15 FOOT WIDE STRIP OF LAND AND EASEMENT
OUT OF AND A PART OF LOT 8, LAKE AUSTIN VILLAGE, A
SUBDIVISION IN TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING TO THE
PLAT RECORDED IN VOLUME 9, PAGE 88, OF THE PLAT RECORDS
OF TRAVIS COUNTY, TEXAS, SAID 0.028 ACRE TRACT OF LAND
BEING SHOWN ON THE ATTACHED SKETCH LABELED EXHIBIT
“B” AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND
BOUNDS AS FOLLOW:

5 LGEINNING at a point for the north corner of the herein described 0.028 acre tract of land
(Texas State Planc Grid Coordinates, Texas Central Zone 4203 N(Y) 10091322,268, E(X)
3055902.817 NAD83}) same being a point on the southeast line of that certain five foot utility
cosement as show on said plat of Leke Austin Village and point within the bounds of said Lot 8,
{rom this point a one-half inch iron rod found for the northwest corner of the said Lot 8, same
being the southwest corner of Lot 7, of the said Lake Austin Village and a point on the cast line
of that called 5.8 acres of land described to Travis County, T'exas (Mary Quinlan Park) in that
certain Warranty Deed as recorded in Volume 608, Page 271, of the Deed Records of Travis
County, Texas bears: North 14°52°28” East, a distance of 21.21 feet crossing over the said Lot 8;

THENCE South 77°33°24” East, crossing over the said Lot 8 a distance of 94.59 feet to a
point for the east corner of the herein described 0,028 acre tract of land, same being point on the
common dividing line of the said Lot 8 and Lot 9, of the said Lake Austin Village and from this
point a one-half inch iron rod found for the southeast corner of the said Lot 8, same being the
northeast corner of the said Lot 9 and a point on the curving west right of way line of West Lane,
a public road in Travis County, Texas, bears: North 75'17°40” East, a distance of 14.62 fect;

THENCE South 75°17°40™ West, along the common dividing line of the said Lot 8 and the
said Lot 9 a distance of 32.87 fect to a point for the south corner of the herein described 0.028
acre tract of Jand, same being a point on the common dividing line of the said Lot 8 and the said
Lot 9 and from this point a one-half inch iron rod found for the common west corner of the said
Lot 8, and the said Lot 9, bears: South 75°17°40™ West, « distance of 98.70 feet;

THENCE North 77°33°24” West, crossing over the said Lot 8 a distance of 69.66 feet to a
culculated point for the west corner of the herein described 0.028 acre tract of land, same being a
noint on the southeast line of the said five foot utility casement as show on said plat of Lake
sugtin Village and point within the bounds of said Lot 8, from this point the last said one-half
inch iron rod found for the common west corner of the said Lot 8, and the said Lot 9, bears:
South 34725°06” West, a distance of 48.57 feet crossing over the suid Lot 8, same being a point
on the southeast line of the said 5.8 acres of land;

THENCE North 28°30°34” East, coincident with the southeast line of the said five foot utility
casement as show on said plat of Lake Austin Village and crossing over the said Lot 8, 15.61 feet

Page 1 of 2 i )
FASurveying\WDistributiomMisc-20140\1604 West Lune\DWGN 604 West Lane.doe




to the POINT OF BEGINNING and conlaining 0.028 acres or 1232 square feet of land more or
less,

BASIS OF BEARINGS: GRID NORTH, TEXAS STATE PLANE COORDINATE SYSTEM,
TEXAS CENTRAL ZONE 4203, NADS83.

Reference the attached sketch marked EXHIBIT “B”.

I hereby certify that these field noles were prepared from an on the ground survey made under my
supervision in February 2014,

Prepared By: AUSTIN ENERGY

(2(1}112(7\ é/ J%L_t)‘\/n\x" (’// //“}‘l :

Robert C. StLubiI{g
Registered Professlonal Land Suryeyor No. 5548

Page 2 0f 2
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Lambert, David <Dty

Sent: - Thursday, June 26, 2014 3:04 PM

Tan Millard, Gregory M.
Subtect: Recorded Electric Easement

1604 West Lane Easement Receipt.pdf

Astached ‘s 2 copy of the recorded document for your records.
I've also attached a copy of the receipt from the County Clerk for the recording fees.

Thart oo For vour assistance,

Dave Lambert
Planner Senior
Austin Energy
TEOD Rty 'r Ste. 1007.10

Pii. 0id.54£.0°0

-wail correspondence to and from the City of Austin is subject to requests for required disclosure under the Public




1
i
'




C

\mRCIMEV T B Ypoy \f/ég\, LAk

Work Request Charges Quotation
Austin Energy

To: GREGURY MILLARD

GREGORY MILLARD
204 WEST LN
Realarate OH lines

Quotation Details

Description
Time & Materials

Quote Number:  NO1250902
Designer Name: BOXTON, JAMES
Description: COST TO REPLACE OVERHEAD 8 FEETWOOD

Charges Due Before Work Starts:

Charges Due On Completion:

DATE RECEIVED: A g“% \L\

ARM CONSTRUCTION WITH NARROW
PROFILE CONSTRUCTION ON TWO POLES.

Quote Date: 311112014
Preferred Option: Yes
No. Payments: 1
Project:
Due
Unit Before
Refundable? Cost Quantity Total Work  Ppaid
No 1,414.52 1.15 1,626.70 Y
1,626.70
Tax: 0.00
Subtotal: 1,626.70
0.00
Tax: 0.00
Subtotal: 0.00
Total Charges: 1,626.70
Total Tax: 0.00
Total Including Tax: 1,626.70
CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS NO. *%7

RECEIPT FOR PAYMENT OF FUNDS

RECEIVED FROM: O’fMOH’L +Chistinag ’W\x\\o\fd s by &Qle 2,

IN PAYMENT FOR: C}\QM“Q OU‘Q(M AN QO‘\S“'FLQC’I‘IG)\ -f_o NQ f[OlAJ ﬁO‘F

cter veriFieD By, _) A0

CiITY OF AUSTIN. TEXAS

suB REV/ REPT B/S
XXXXXX FUND AGENCY ORG ORG ACTV OBJT WORKCRDER CATG ACCT AMOUNT
XXX XXX XXXX XX XXXX XXXX XXXXXXXX XXXX XXXX XXXXXX
HOW PAID- a m [ COA(Q "?O
o 2 /7 33C0 107 900 5y Ysas | 185090 |30 0
CHECK
MONEY
ORDER ©
I ha Ko d fa
QuSrinene o Copntha Ka d 4
DEPARTMENT AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE
Filv 7026 Rev 7/90 WHITE - Finance YELLOW - Dept PINK - Employee GOLD - Dept. File
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e | | AmCHIENT “H " 60Y WEST Lane

I ’ ‘ THE STATEZ OF 7EAs  W-tvofie gma  + TN
I : C COUNTY OF TRAVIS
KO ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we, Charles O. Mard and ' |53
vife, Loretts L. Hard, of the County of Travis, State of Tcxes, -
I hereinafter referred to as GRANTORS, for and in consideration of
the sum of Ten Doliars ($10.00} and other valukble considerstion ‘ f
paid by A, C. Brodnax of HArris County, Texks, hercinsfter referred 1 i
1 to a» OMNTEE, the receipt of which 1s hereby acknowledged and ’v
T for the payment of which ne lien, eitber express or Xwplied, 3s re~ :
I ' iained, rave 30LD, CRANTED, and CONVEYED, and by these presents do ..‘j
SELL, GRANT, and COMVEY unto A. C. Brodnax, all of the fallowing o
described property velng liwt'ud in Trevis County, Texas, r.ow!t.: :{
1ot Number Twenty-Three (23} of lake Aumtin N
Village Subdivision, in Travis County, Lol
i B e S e ; =
Plat Recordsof Travis County, Texaa, L - 3

| TO HAVE AND T0 HOLD the above describded premises, together with 1 a
Rll &nd singular the rights and appurtepances thereto in any wise be- e
longing unco che said Grantee, his heirs and assigns forever. Apd X .-.‘-';

]
?
. (]

we do hereby bind ourselves, cur helrs, executors and administrators i

to WARRANT AND FOREVER_ DEPEND, 2ll and singular, the said premises un= ! i

g t6 the ®ald GRANTEE, his i;e";r- ard as3igns, AgAlnet every person whowm- i

- S soever laxfully oclaiatng or To clalm the same or Apy part thereof.
Thia conveyance, houas;or. 15 made Bubject to ALl valid cAtenents

affecting the use of said pr'oplr:y- &8 this date peaflected dy the

Sttt

crvane el

records of Travi: Councy, Texas, and s subject to-the following !
. resrriztions affectin, ihe use of tho property berein conveyed, towit:

e e

1. Noébuildir.;; 3hall be erected or mainiained on Bny lot in N
. said sut=division oiner thar & private residesince and s -
private garage for the s0le use of the owner or occupAnt,

2. No old, used, existing bullding or structure of any kind .

! ror anhy PArt of An old, used, exiszing bulilding er structure ' N
- ahal)l be moved on, placed on, or per=itted to remaln on

ary lot. All construction shrll be of new material.

3. Ko house trallers snall bs placed on any lot, either temporarily
or perreanently, K> texporsry shicks or struttures will de
placed on ALY lot.

)

0

' i

b .-4 .'., ’; A"

e .:..i\,. DEED RE-CORD'S ; .
; 4 ' Tourts Cowty, Toves . Y:.Z&SQ nz 5 1

' g | ' |

i
¥ -
oy

- )
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‘ 4, Any residence plsesion lots 1 through 7; less 33 through 35;
lote 25 through 28, and lots 16 through 28, shell heve a xint-
mun of 650 sq.ft. of flosr ares exclusive of porchea, stoops,
baleoniexz, open or closed carports, pstlos or garagen. Any
regidence placed ofl 1ots 8 througn 17; snd lots §5 through 32
sh3ll have 2 ninimum of 600 pq.ftv. of floor srea exclualive of
porches, stoopz, balcondes, open or cloded carporis, patios,
or garages. -

5. No building shall be erected, placed, or pltered on any Jot
until the construction plans and specifications are approved
by the Arehitectural Control Committee. Thie spprovel will

‘ be in writing and one copy of the plans snd specifications will 5

} remain on file. x

6. The Aruhitectural Contrel Committec le cocposed Of 3 members L g
sppointed by Cherles O. Eard, : y .3

Rinimun setdoek lines mhsll be mn Collowsz No residentisl

Wﬁ‘s @ structure shall he located nesrer the front linme thapn 15 fi., f

! or nearer the side £treer line taan A0 ft., por nearer the
: side or year lot 1line than € ft, Detsched garages, Sarports, :
! and atorsge bUSIVINge miy be located withim I rt. of =ide lot “
1tne 2nd within & ft. of pesr lot line. The exception beling -,
l 1ot 36, on which there i» an extsting strutture. Construce
l tion must be completed within one year alfter atarting. i -
[
]
t
i

8. No fence shall be permitted to extend nasrss £0 sny stree 3
thapg tha setdsil lihes incicsted edbove. . ] s

'9. No enimals or bhiras, ot.her. then household pets ahall be kept
oh sny lo%. .

10.. Mo naxious or offensive trade or sny otber sctivity alisll de
permitted on any 1ot that 2y bt or become an annoyance to the
neighborhood. .

11. No atructures, wires, poles, or other obsxtructions shall be lo- 3 23
coted 3n violation of any such e¢acaments Indiceated on the plat,

12. Xo sign of any kind shall be dimplayed to the pudlic view on 9
any lot other than one sign of not more than 5 8q. It. Advere 7“7
tising the vroperty for stle or rent, or signsused by the T
buildzr to ddavertise the property during constructioc and i 3
sples pericds. . !

]

13, No outzise toilet or privy sholl be erected or printained in
the suddivision. Al) ssnitary pluabing sholl confors with
the minleum reguirepents of the Health Deparwoent ¢f Travis -
County and the State of Texas.

18, No let in this subdivision shall be sold t6, or reaided upmn,
other thex meu'bcn_s of the Cauvcasian race.

et (ot s wd rwe B = Vs m o e it cmm

Sa10 rectrictlons src to run with the land and are to be binding

upon and otserved by GRANTEE, his heirs and mssigns, and may be eo~

——

forced by Bny person ovnihg ah laterest: in any of the property situated
in Laxe Auatin Villege Subdivision. If any persco or persons shall
violste Or attemps to violete these restrirtions, 1t shall be lewful

for any persOn Owning sny interest in lake tustin Village Suddivisice

DEED RECORDS
Treris Coemty, Tomse w2833 na 6
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to prosecute proceecdings &t law or in equlty &grinst the Person or per-~
sons violating or attempting to Viplate sald restrictions, or any of
them, either to prevent him or them II'0s 50 doing or to correst such:
viclations and %o yecover dasages or other reliel for such violation
or visclations,
. Witnesa our hands At Austipn, Te .a,

THE STATE OF TEXAS
COURTY OF TRAVLS

BEPORE ME, the undersigned, a MNotixry Pudlic in and for saig County
and State, on This day persaonsally appeAred Chirlea G, Hard and Lorctta

acrided to the foregoing Anstrument, &nd ALknowledged 40 me that they
eazh ex:ovted the se=e for the purposes and gonsiderdtion therein ex-~ .
pressed, and the said loretta L. Hard, wife of the said Churles C. Haal',
having beep exanined by me privily and spart from her bBusband, and having
the saxme fully expleined to her, she, the stid Loretea L. Hard, acknow-
ledged such instrument T0 be her Act and deed, and ahe decliared that

3he had willingly signed the zame for the purposes and conalderatien
therein expressed, and thact she did not wiah to reteact it.

100, UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE THIS the S/37 any of Auguet,
6‘0, ) » / /‘.u // 4;<“¢ "
M aey, U ! N
' RS ASS A, SR asde

RHotary ftwbiic in end for
Travis County, Texas

bt
Faiad
g AN g
DEED RECORDS
Yruws Cauntr. Trows .iv:-.2533 ne g ( AN,

.. Hard, hiz wifa, both known to me £o De tht peraon whose names Are sub- '

PAGE
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State of Texas:
County of Travis:

The undersigned does hereby

certify that this survey was

this dey made on the property
legally déescribed hereon and is
correct, and this survey complies
with the current Texas Society

of Professional Surveyors

Standards and Specifications for

a Category 18 & 5 condition I survey.

chain link fence

And 1 certify that the property shown

IS NOT

hereon within a special

flood hazerd area as identifled by the
Federal Insurance Adm. Department of
HUD Flood hezard boundary map

revised as per Map Number: 48453C0410H
Zone:___X___ Datea:09/26/08

—

— e e — BEARING BASE (146.58") ——r — —— — —
S 75'17'40" W 146.35'

Survey Dated: August 8, 2014

u’\

\

Thomas P. Dixon R.P.L.S. 4324

VNN

ﬁv

LOT 8 (S SUBJECT TOC: 5

RESTRICTIONS AND EASEMENT 19/88 —=

RIGHTS OF RECORD 10" Elec. Esmt.
5

I

N
o7, SURVEY = PLAT
0/—[( s

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: S pg, Coy,
LOT 8, LAKE AUSTIN VILLAGE, “Rop 8, SCALE
A SUBDIVISION IN TRAVIS ' Men 1"=20"
COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING ¢
TO THE MAP OR PLAT OF
RECORD N VOLUME 18, § % BENCH MARK
PAGE 88 OF THE PLAT Found 1/2" SENCH
RECORDS OF TRAVIS bon Rod / o Set Spindle
COUNTY, TEXAS ron Ro | ] 3, & in pole, assumed

v, & elevation 100

concrete pad, e . /

ya
<

power line
elevotion 121°
ground 99' /

I
78 Elev. 98’
/; k: W5 Found 1/2"
e ermieabedsiarssas o Hod
& THOMAS P, DIRC ron Rod™ ”ff""’bs
"y kY as found AN
- on the ground—u '~ 90, 5Q0 Found
§ Iq. > ?’(4 i —aa——lron Rod
(5 F2q. 23 %0, ith /
25000 @S vin/we
/ LZR "59‘)
(record coll) g )
water
[ POWER UNE PROFILE "A” & 7] meters
I scole o~ Sgd ‘
1:,“_“= 20 \__J/\EE/B T
~ s
| res  22m 8BS |
l overhead power lines o5 g 2 ‘
=S
> NOTE:
« | =887 ] LOT 8 IS SUBJECT TO >
= 222 o e s RESTRICTIONS AND GO
N i © o, 92.( °~ l EASEMENT RIGHTS OF
A <
Em egg ° ground level RECORD.
el v 7
g: ! yv—- 472 - ground 99’ !
8 L ground 98’ __J
@ www.WaierlooSurveyors.com - Austin, Texas - (512)481-9602 j

~

Waterloo Surveyors Inc. wser

o

power poles

9/88
o 5 Utility Esmt.

Found 1/2"

"\ fron Rod
AN




C*meamer™ T lpy wes “ané

LoT 8 Waterloo Surveyors Inc. a7 )
o 7o, SURVEY ~PLAT
Qrk s
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: S 0g,Coy,
LOT 8, LAKE AUSTIN VILLAGE, Par 1ty SCALE
A SUBDIVISION IN TRAVIS e 1"=20"
COUNTY, TEXAS, ACCORDING N ¢
TO THE MAP OR PLAT OF )/
RECORD IN VOLUME 18,
PAGE BB OF THE PLAT Found 1/2" N 4% gENCH,MARK
RECORDS OF TRAVIS ron Rod 20,9\ et Spindle
COUNTY, TEXAS ron Ro l & in pole, assumed

concrete pod

/L

State of Texas:
County of Travis:

The undersigned does hereby
certify that this survey was

this day made on the property
legally described hereon and is
correct, and this survey complies
with the current Texas Sociely
of Professional Surveyors
Standards and Specifications for

. chain link fence

BEARING BASE (146.58") e oo e

- a Category 18 & 5 condition I survey.

And ! certify that the property shown '2
hereon IS NOT_  within a special g
flood hazard area as identified by the =
Federa!l Insurance Adm. Department of =g
HUD Flood hazard boundary map ' ,r:
revised as per Map Number: 48453C0410H R
Zone:. X __ Dated:02/26 /08 n

Survey Dated: August 8, 2014

|

Thomas P. Dixon R.P.LS. 4324

LOT 8 IS SUBJECT TO:
RESTRICTIONS AND EASEMENT
RIGHTS OF RECORD

5
19/88 —=
10' Elec. Esmt.

Elev. 98
Found 1/2"
Iron Rod

Cy Ao 0
as found Aopore N s N

POWER LINE PROFILE "A"

. 9/88
ower line R .
elbvation 121t o © Utllity Esmt
Found 1/2"
iron Rod

o
x ¥ &,
on the ground\.__s ]1.\}&27«2}0‘5’ -‘/{-;zt:'ngw
s ’5_9413{(390-00‘) @@ with /cap
€. ¢ SS")
(record call) \ 'z
R N
meters

—_
—~—
I scale S S
1" = 20 S8m S
= 252 il
| . in o5 )
overhead power lines o< o M
o o
o g
| = IS
= 2
+ | =585 g
s 222 we o
Q L e'(\‘l Q
S ] man |
£ ege ground level
E’_ I Y~ 4720~ ground 99'
S ground 98’
o L
@ www.WaterlooSurveyors.com - Austin, Tex

elevation 100’ ;
[/

power poles

l NOTE:

l LOT 8 IS SUBJECT TO
RESTRICTIONS AND

| EASEMENT RIGHTS OF
RECORD.

1

as - {(512)481-9602
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% 45-2-452 - SITE DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS.

4} The table in Subsection (D) establishes the principal site development regulations for each zoning

aistrict.

I, xcept as provided in Subsection (C), if a requirement of Subsection (D) conflicts with another
provision of this title, the more restrictive regulation governs.

(C) The requirements of the other provisions of this subchapter supersede the requirements of

Subsection (D), to the extent of conflict.
!0} Site development regulation table.

source: Section 13-2-630; Ord. 980225-70; Ord. 891104-48; Ord 000511-109; Org. 030731-53; Ord.
031211-11, Ord. 041118-57; Ord. 201006819-084.

* See Section 25-2-551 (Lake Austin District Regulations).

** See Section 25-2-556 (Family Residence District Regulations).

*** See Section 25-2-780 (Conservation Single Family Residential Use).

i —_r o LS_FE_ —
'MINIMUM LOT SIZE (square feet): 43560 43,560 |10,000  |5,750 |5,750 .
.

LA LOT WIDTH: 100 100 g0 50 |s0
MAYIMUM DWELLING UNITS PER LOT: 1 1 B 1 .
e S - TN
MINIMUM SETBACKS:
 STREET SIDE YARD: 5 s 15 15 5T
* INTERIOR SIDE YARD: 110 10 5 T 5
 REAR YARD: 0 20 o 10 10
'MAXIMUM BUILDING COVERAGE: —~ 20%  135% 40% Tlaow
'MAXIMUM IMPERVIOUS COVER: . 2% 40% g;45% 45%

3 : %

Page 1



SF-1***

SF-2

SF-3

MINIMUM LOT SIZE (square feet):
43,560

43,560

10,000

5,750

5,750

MINIMUM LOT WIDTH:
100

100

60

50

50

MAXIMUM DWELLING UNITS PER LOT:

* %k

MAXIMUM HEIGHT:
35
35
35

35



